

No. 19-7127

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

PHILLIP WAYNE TOMLIN,
Petitioner,

v.

TONY PATTERSON, WARDEN,
HOLMAN CORRECTIONAL FACILITY,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for
the Eleventh Circuit

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

BERNARD E. HARCOURT
Counsel of Record
COLUMBIA LAW SCHOOL
435 West 116th Street
New York, New York 10027
Phone: (212) 854-1997
E-mail: beh2139@columbia.edu

May 13, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER..... 1

I. REASONABLE JURISTS COULD SURELY DEBATE WHETHER THE CONDUCT CHARGED IN THE INDICTMENT FELL WITHIN THE PURVIEW OF THE 1975 ALABAMA DEATH PENALTY ACT..... 5

II. MR. TOMLIN’S PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI DOES NOT FALL PREY TO THE STATE OF ALABAMA’S CATCH-22..... 6

III. THE STUDY ON COAS IS THE GOLD-STANDARD OF SOCIAL SCIENCE: OPEN DATA, OPEN METHODS, OPEN REVIEW..... 9

IV. A NEW STUDY TITLED “COAS AS RUBBER STAMPS” FURTHER SUPPORTS REVIEW IN THIS CASE..... 12

V. THIS COURT’S RECENT RULING IN *MCKINNEY V. ARIZONA* IS FURTHER REASON TO GRANT CERTIORARI..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

REPLY APPENDIX

APPENDIX R-A: Trial Record, Volume No. 5, *State of Alabama v. Phillip Wayne Tomlin*, Circuit Court No. CC77-001396, jury verdict of death returned on March 25, 1978, pages 988-989..... 1-RA

APPENDIX R-B: Docket Entry, Volume No. 1, *State of Alabama v. Phillip Wayne Tomlin*, Circuit Court No. CC77-001396, “Jury and Verdict of Guilty and Jury Fixed Punishment at Death, Saturday, March 25, 1978,” page 33..... 5-RA

APPENDIX R-C: “Certificates of Appealability as Rubber Stamps,” SSRN No. 3576026 (April 14, 2020), by Luis Angel Valle, Columbia Law School, available at <https://ssrn.com/abstract=3576026> 10-RA

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983)	9
<i>Beck v. State</i> , 396 So. 2d 645 (Ala. 1981)	4, 6, 15
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017)	8, 9
<i>Ex parte Hays</i> , 518 So. 2d 768 (Ala. 1986)	4
<i>Ex parte Kyzer</i> , 399 So.2d 330 (Ala. 1981)	4, 6, 15
<i>Ex parte Stephens</i> , 982 So. 2d 1148 (Ala. 2006)	4, 15
<i>Ex parte Tomlin</i> , 516 So.2d 797 (Ala. 1987)	3
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 577 U.S. __ (2016)	14
<i>Magwood v. Culliver</i> , 481 F.Supp.2d 1262 (M.D. Ala. 2007)	5
<i>Magwood v. Culliver</i> , 555 F.3d 968 (11th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 561 U.S. 320 (2010)	5
<i>Magwood v. Warden</i> , 664 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2011)	6, 15
<i>McKinney v. Arizona</i> , 140 S.Ct. 702 (2020)	14, 15
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	8, 9
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	14
<i>Tomlin v. State</i> , 591 So.2d 550 (Ala.Cr.App, 1991)	4

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2254	8, 9, 11
Ala. Code § 13-11-1 et seq.	passim
